Edgar Filing: EXELIXIS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value on June 30, 2012, was approximately $35.4 million, or approximately $0.24 per share. Net tangible book value per
share is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the aggregate number of shares of common stock
outstanding as of June 30, 2012. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by
purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this
offering. After giving effect to the purchase from us of 30,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $4.25
per share, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value on June 30,
2012, would have been approximately $155.8 million, or approximately $0.87 per share. This represents an immediate dilution of $3.38 per
share to investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Public offering price per share $  4.25
Net tangible book value as of June 30, 2012 $ 0.24
Increase per share attributable to new investors 0.63

Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2012, after giving effect to this offering 0.87

Dilution per share to investors in this offering $ 3.38

The foregoing discussion and table do not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of the
underwriters� option to purchase up to an additional 4,500,000 shares within 30 days of the date of this prospectus supplement or the exercise of
other outstanding options and warrants having a per share exercise price less than the public offering price per share in this offering. If the
underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase 4,500,000 additional shares, our net tangible book value on June 30, 2012, would have been
approximately $173.9 million, or approximately $0.95 per share, representing an immediate dilution of $3.30 per share to new investors
purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

S-35

Edgar Filing: EXELIXIS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

The foregoing discussion and table are based on 148,794,245 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2012, and exclude:

� 16,345,993 shares of common stock underlying options outstanding as of June 30, 2012, at a weighted average exercise price of $7.06
per share;

� 1,441,215 shares of common stock underlying warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2012, at a weighted average exercise price of $6.99
per share;

� 907,697 unvested restricted stock units as of June 30, 2012; and

� 10,508,305 shares available for future grant under our 2011 Equity Incentive Plan, 2,481,973 shares available for future grant under
our 2000 Employee Stock Purchase Plan, 987,656 shares available for future grant under our 2000 Non-Employee Directors� Stock
Option Plan, and 568,062 shares available for future grant under our 401(k) Retirement Plan, all as of June 30, 2012.

To the extent that any of the notes sold in the concurrent notes offering or the Deerfield Notes are converted into shares of our common stock,